

No. 17-17144 [Dist Ct. No.: 5:15-cv-03698-EJD]

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

LORI RODRIGUEZ; et al.,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

vs.

CITY OF SAN JOSE; et al.,  
*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

\*Donald E. J. Kilmer, Jr.  
CA State Bar No.: 179986  
1645 Willow Street, Suite 150  
San Jose, California 95125  
Voice: 408/264-8489  
Fax: 408/264-8487  
Don@DKLawOffice.com

*\*Counsel of Record for Plaintiff - Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Pages</i>
Corporate Disclosure .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATUS OF APPELLATE RECORD.....	1
A. Appellate Record on Initial Seizure.....	4
B. Appellate Record on the Wrongful Retention .....	5
III. REPLY ARGUMENTS .....	9
A. Answering Brief Fails to Treat the Second Amendment as a Fundamental Right .....	9
B. The Defendants Violated the Fourth Amendment .....	17
C. The Defendants Violated the Fifth Amendment .....	20
D. The Defendants Violated 14th Am & Penal Code § 33850 .	21
E. Qualified Immunity and Municipal Liability .....	23
IV. AMICUS BRIEFING IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY .....	25
V. CONCLUSION .....	27
Addendum.....	28
Certificate of Compliance / Statement of Related Case .....	34
Proof/Certificate of Service .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Pages*

**Federal Cases**

*Bennis v. Michigan*, 516 U.S. 442 (1996) . . . . . 20

*Bull v. City & County of San Francisco*,  
595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 24

*Connick v. Thompson*, 563 U.S. 51 (2011) . . . . . 24

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . . 2, 25

*Friedman v. City of Highland Park*, 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015) . . . . . 16

*Frudden v. Pilling*, 877 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2017) . . . . . 9

*Guatay Christian Fellowship v. County of San Diego*,  
670 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . . 8

*Henderson v. United States*, 575 U.S. \_\_\_, 135 S. Ct. 1780 (2015) . . . . 21

*Horne v. Dep't of Agriculture*, 569 U.S. 513 (2013) . . . . . 21

*Jackson v. City & Cnty of San Francisco*, 135 S. Ct. 2799 (2015) . . . . 16

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) . . . . . 22

*Memphis Light, Gas & Water v. Craft*, 436 U.S. 1 (1978) . . . . . 23

*Monell v. Department of Social Services*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978) . . . . . 24

*Nelson v. Colorado*, 581 U.S. \_\_\_, 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017) . . . . . 21

*Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. of Medicine*, 363 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . 9

*Panzella v. Sposato*, 863 F.3d 210 (2nd Cir. 2017) . . . . . 21

<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1995 (2017) . . . . .	16
<i>Rodgers v. Knight</i> , 781 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	15
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018) . . . . .	16
<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 751 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014) . . . .	14, 15
<i>Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	8
<i>Thompson v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 885 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Ferro</i> , 681 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 828 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	20
<i>Walters v. Wolf</i> , 660 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	13, 14, 21
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) . . . . .	22

**State Cases**

<i>City of San Jose v. Rodriguez</i> , 2015 Cal.App.Unpub. LEXIS 2315 . . . . .	21, 22
--	--------

**State Statutes**

California Penal Code § 23620 . . . . .	6
California Penal Code § 25135 . . . . .	13, 26
California Penal Code § 27875 . . . . .	7
California Penal Code § 27920 . . . . .	7
California Penal Code § 33850 . . . . .	8, 22, 26

Welfare & Institutions Code § 5150. . . . . 4, 17  
Welfare & Institutions Code § 8102. . . . . 13, 19, 23
